

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET  
AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

BENJAMIN W. MENDELSON  
SARA B. BAUMGARDNER  
Assistant Solicitors General

*Counsel for State Respondents*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities .....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
II. ISP’s Application and License for a “Consolidated Interim Storage Facility” .....	5
III. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. Texas May Challenge ISP’s Unlawful License .....	9
A. Texas is a “party aggrieved” .....	9
1. Texas is a “party aggrieved” because it participated in agency proceedings .....	9
2. The Commission may not limit a court’s jurisdiction .....	12
3. Petitioners’ counterarguments fail.....	17
B. Courts may enjoin <i>ultra vires</i> action .....	21
1. Nonstatutory review applies here .....	21
2. Petitioners’ counterarguments again fail.....	23
II. Congress Has Not Authorized the Commission to License Private, Offsite Storage Facilities .....	24
A. The Commission has limited authority to license offsite storage.....	24
1. The AEA does not allow ISP’s license ...	24
2. The NWPA also dooms ISP’s license.....	28

### III

3. The major-questions and no- elephants-in-mouseholes doctrines also apply .....	31
B. Petitioners' theories again fall flat.....	34
1. Petitioners misunderstand the separation of powers.....	34
2. Petitioners misread the statutes .....	35
3. Petitioners cite inapposite cases.....	43
4. Petitioners cite irrelevant examples .....	46
Conclusion .....	48

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	9
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	31, 34-35
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022) .....	46
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 20
<i>Bates &amp; Guild Co. v. Payne</i> , 194 U.S. 106 (1904) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	24
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 113 F.4th 956 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	45
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	31, 32, 34

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	20
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	43, 45, 47
<i>Carlyle Towers Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021) .....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20, 42
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	27-28
<i>County of Rockland v. NRC</i> , 709 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	2, 37
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	10, 18
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) .....	29
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024) .....	21
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015) .....	39
<i>Env’t Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	32

VI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) .....	28
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	31-32, 33, 36, 37
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	27, 40, 41
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	12, 15, 23
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Gage v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	10, 12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	25
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Servs. of Chi.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017) .....	13
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma LP</i> , 603 U.S. 204 (2024) .....	41
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Distribs. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	15
<i>Idaho v. DOE</i> , 945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3, 33

## VII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Illinois v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	44, 45, 47
<i>Illinois v. NRC</i> , 591 F.2d 12 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	47
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Township of Lacey</i> , 772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	44-45, 47
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	41
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	21-22
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	8, 34
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	22, 23
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	6, 22, 24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	8, 20, 23
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	18
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	26
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	20
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	32



## VIII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NARUC v. DOE</i> , 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	3, 29
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	32
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Ohio Nuclear-free Network v. NRC</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	44, 45
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024) .....	38
<i>Quest Servs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	32, 35
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	43, 46
<i>Richman Bros. Records, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 124 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	14

IX

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	38
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 337 (Fed. Cl. 2010) .....	47
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 592 U.S. 188 (2021) .....	12
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023) .....	15
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	15
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	43-44
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	16
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 587 U.S. 28 (2019) .....	37, 41
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	27, 40
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 5
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 602 U.S. 268 (2024) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020) .....	45

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940) .....	28, 36
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	23
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	31, 33, 35
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	10, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	8, 31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	14, 32
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	22
 <b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
5 U.S.C.:	
§§551(4)-(7).....	15
§702 .....	10, 17
15 U.S.C. §717r(a) .....	14
28 U.S.C.:	
§1331 .....	20
§2342(2) .....	21
§2342(6) .....	21
§2344 .....	I, 9
§2347(b)(1)-(2).....	11
§2347(b)(3).....	11
§2348 .....	11
42 U.S.C.:	
§1997e(a).....	14
§2011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2

XI

<b>Statutes and Rules—</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Continued:</b>	
§§2011-12.....	37
§2011(b) .....	38
§2014 .....	26
§2014(v)(1).....	27
§2014(v)(2).....	27
§2014(cc).....	27
§2014(cc)(1) .....	27
§2014(cc)(2) .....	27
§2014(ee).....	45
§2014(u) .....	27
§2073 .....	40, 41, 44
§2073(a) .....	25, 26, 40, 42
§2073(a)(1).....	27
§2073(a)(2).....	26, 27, 28 41, 42
§2073(a)(3).....	26, 27, 41
§2073(a)(4).....	26, 27, 40, 41, 42
§2093(a) .....	25, 26, 28, 40
§2093(a)(1).....	26, 27
§2093(a)(2).....	26, 27
§2093(a)(3).....	26, 27
§2093(a)(4).....	26, 27, 40, 42
§2111 .....	40, 44
§2111(a) .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 40, 42
§2133 .....	41
§2133(a) .....	26
§2134 .....	41
§2201(b) .....	25, 39, 40, 43
§2210i(a) .....	26
§2210i(b) .....	26, 39
§2239(a)(1)(A) .....	13, 18
§5842 .....	2, 28, 36

XII

<b>Statutes and Rules—</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Continued:</b>	
§10101(18).....	28
§10101(23).....	39, 45
§10131(a)(2).....	4, 9, 33
§10131(a)(3).....	4, 33, 43
§10131(a)(4).....	28
§10131(a)(6).....	4
§10131(a)(7).....	4, 6, 9, 33, 35
§10132 .....	4
§10134 .....	4
§10136 .....	31
§10151 .....	28, 30
§§10151-57.....	4, 9, 30, 37
§10151(a)(1).....	29, 42
§10151(a)(2).....	30
§10151(a)(3).....	30
§10151(b)(1).....	29
§10152 .....	30
§10155 .....	28, 30
§10155(d) .....	31
§10155(h) .....	30, 37, 47
§10156 .....	28
§10156(e).....	31
§§10161-69.....	4, 30
§10161(b) .....	30
§10166 .....	31
§10169 .....	31
§10172 .....	28
§10172(a) .....	4, 9
§10172(a)(1).....	1
§10222(a)(5)(B) .....	4

## XIII

<b>Statutes and Rules— Continued:</b>	Page(s)
47 U.S.C.:	
§155(c)(7) .....	14
§405(a) .....	14
§405(b)(2).....	14
Act of June 30, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-295, §204(a), 94 Stat. 787 .....	36
10 C.F.R.:	
Part 72 .....	43
§72.3 .....	39
 <b>Agency Materials:</b>	
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 22 N.R.C. 851 (1985).....	41, 47
<i>In re Interim Storage Partners LLC,</i> 90 N.R.C. 31 (2019) .....	17
<i>In re Kan. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.,</i> 5 N.R.C. 301 (1977) .....	46, 47
NRC, Final Rule, <i>Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980) .....	3, 37
NRC, Proposed Rule, <i>Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Fuel Spent Storage Installation</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 46,309 (Oct. 6, 1978) .....	3
NRC, NUREG-0404, <i>Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Handling and Storage of Spent Light Water Power Reactor Fuel</i> (Mar. 1978) .....	3

XIV

<b>Agency Materials—</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Continued:</b>	
NRC, NUREG-0527, <i>Regulation of Federal Radioactive Waste Activities: Report to Congress on Extending the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Licensing or Regulatory Authority to Federal Radioactive Waste Storage and Disposal Activities</i> (Sept. 1979), <a href="https://www.google.com/books/edition/Regulation_of_Federal_Radioactive_Waste/ERpSAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&amp;gbpv=0">https://www.google.com/books/edition/Regulation_of_Federal_Radioactive_Waste/ERpSAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&amp;gbpv=0</a> .....	24-25
<i>Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.</i> , 56 N.R.C. 390 (Dec. 18, 2002) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 908 (2017) .....	22
Jared P. Cole, <i>An Introduction to Judicial Review of Federal Agency Action</i> , CONG’L RSCH. SERV. (Dec. 7, 2016) .....	2, 22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1951) .....	10
KENNETH CULP DAVIS & RICHARD J. PIERCE, JR., <i>ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE</i> (3d ed. 1994) .....	22
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947) .....	28
Ronald M. Levin, <i>The Case for (Finally) Fixing the APA’s Definition of “Rule,”</i> 56 ADMIN. L. REV. 1077 (2004) .....	15

<b>Other Authorities—</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Continued:</b>	
Oral Argument, <i>Texas v. NRC</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023), <a href="https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/21/21-60743—_8-29-2022.mp3">https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/21/21-60743—_8-29-2022.mp3</a> .....	45
THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d. ed. 1989) .....	10
Nico Portuondo, <i>The Return of Yucca Mountain? GOP Floats Waste Site's Revival</i> , E&E NEWS (Apr. 11, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZS52-ZC4K">https://perma.cc/ZS52-ZC4K</a> .....	1, 5
THE RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d unabridged ed. 1987).....	10
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	27, 28, 35, 36, 39, 41, 42
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 1612 (1997) .....	21, 22
WEBSTER'S NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (2d. ed. 1949) .....	17
